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Floor Area Calculation

Site Area: 5,600 sq ft
Allowable Floor Area: 1,500 sq ft plus 40% of lot area
(5,600 *.40) + 1,000 = 3,740 sq ft allowed

Dwelling Unit 1
First Floor 810 sq ft
Second Floor 1060 sq ft

Dwelling Unit 2
First Floor 854 sq ft
Second Floor 1016 sq ft

Total 3,740 sq ft proposed

HAVING JURISDICTIONS
REV DATE DESCRIPTION
+1(213) 268 8621 A 5150 Wilshire
Boulevard
E info@kapstudios.com Suite
404
. W www.kapstudios.com Los Angeles, CA

90036

ARCHITECT

JOB NO: 21_033 4168 Mildred Ave

BLDG DEPT. NO.

SCALE: 1/8"=1
STATUS: PERMIT
DATE: Dec 02 2021

DRAWING NAME:

FLOOR AREA DIAGRAMS

PROJECT NAME:

4168 MILDRED AVE

DRAWING NO:

G/003




ORIGINAL SHEET SIZE 24" x

36"

MILDRED AVE

MILDRED AVE

140'

v - - - - - — — - - - - —_— N — — - - - - —Z _ - - - _
4 Landscaping \ / Landscaping
"_on L
/ 4 a7 41-2 ¥
4" sewer lines Landscaping ‘ : k / N
I i ==
24'
J [9) 0 ¢
ls 18 OO 1011
" L - 0O " TRASH / STORAGE AN e 36" OO
= \ \ J
\ o ] ' PIRTT ] AN e ]
\ Required egress door that Garage shall be separated from the dwelling unit | 9 15" N
Pedestrian path \ opens on to_a yard that opens 8'-a" OFFICE E— 8'-2" \ / by a vertical wall with minimum %2” gypsum board 10 8 1 /
fanpath o\ " on to a public way on the garage side. (Table R302.6 CRC) | . /
4'-2 \ 3-8 Refer to window schedule _ _ 18 . . 1 7 Up Y
N W.1.1.01 for dimensions e e Driveway and back up aisle Garages beneath habitable rooms above shall be | 6 I /
| Gate to unit 1 S s s to slope to drains separated by 5/8” gypsum board on the garage || 12 i 7
Ho E . 1 // // Garage shall be separated from the dwelling unit ceiling. Show on plans. (Table R302.6 CRC) 13 5 -
! bi11.03 , by a vertical wall with minimum Y2 gypsum board / \ H /1»4// H -
. . . Oﬂo | P I D.1.1.02 on the garage side. (Table R302.6 CRC) Structural framing members supporting / 4 | Oﬂo
E)fterlor door landing shall ha.\v? a width no't less tl.lan the L WF Wk = . / \ floor/ceiling assemblies in a garage or carport 15 Up 3
width of the door and be a minimum of 36 inches in length. = Garages beneath habitable rooms above shall be (columns or beams in the garage) shall have not i =
(R311.3CRC) ) o \ separated by 5/8” gypsum board on the garage / \ less than %2” gypsum board protection. (Table 16 2
a. The landing at required out-swinging door shall not , L ~ ceiling. Show on plans. (Table R302.6 CRC) _an [l
f 21 N 20'-6 R302.6 CRC) 1
be more than 1-% inch lower than the top of the threshold. il «” 44" | ||D1.1.01 / \ n 17 g
b. The landing at in-swinging doors and doors other VARN Structural framing members supporting f
than the required egress shall not be more than 7-% inches 238" / > _ floor/ceiling assemblies in a garage or carport 25 / L 350 L Landscaping
below the top of the threshold. 7% 3'-5" # 1/ = (columns or beams in the garage) shall have not / \ GARAGE //
I less than %" sum board protection. (Table 4
LIVING ROOM / KITCHEN K 7 206" R302.6 CRé)gy” P ( CAR BACK UP AISLE D.2.1.01 L e
|| 2 16 30'-2" . = — 28-10"
FRONT YARD 3 15 Up - . Unit 2 )
I 14 / /LIVING ROOM / KITCHEN
New meters to be installed. H / f - P 4 BACK YARD
A transformer is not required. 5 U n |t 1 -
M I =]
Landdcaping |6 12 | GARAGE e 22
7 Up 1
8 10 AN e
Meters to be screened|by a [l 9 Il
wood siding enclosurelwith i \ / vf O — J]\
access doors on the front 36" \
AN e OFFICE \ D.2.1.02 3 _
: T , TRASH \ Required egress door that
‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ O \ / |l N - D.2.1.03 opens on to a yard that opens
\ O O on to a public way
\ = ‘ ‘ -~ Y 8' I Refer to window schedule
/ = W.2.1.03 for dimensions
\ / / \ o / / / P |
‘ Gas, water & electric mgtm{ L, 7/ /
{ / \ L4'-7" _
\ / - _— \ / _ -
™~ | -~ o ~_ _— - AN — S AN 6'-3" +— 38" —f %
o \ / \ / / \ R ! — o L= =
10'-6 o el o ~ \ L]
— | — / \ \ Gas, water & electric meters
— | — \——7—— — _— = — — > _ —_— /—— X— — B e _— EE A e — — — 1\ — 4 ’
\
DRIVEWAY N\ 4"
/ 3" water service piping \ \ / \ / / \ \ / \ S J o4 . 3
_— ™~ / \ Pedestrian path o= Landscaping
\‘/ \‘/ / \ \‘/ 4'-2"
\
\
Exterior door landing shall have a width not less than the
N width of the door and be a minimum of 36 inches in length.
(R311.3 CRC)
H a. The landing at required out-swinging door shall not
Fl I‘St F|OOI‘ be more than 1-%2 inch lower than the top of the threshold.
b. The landing at in-swinging doors and doors other
than the required egress shall not be more than 7-% inches
below the top of the threshold.
Dashed lines indicate fall
of roof below decking on
L _gn
pedestals Shower screen to be Rainwater down pipes 7 31-9 i
tempered glass
\ T T -~
— | I
=0 I —O— \ T
/ — i R N — . T I 7 .
: : — : : : i \\>g< 36" a2
o k \ Emergency N /
7-8 8-10" — escape and 10'-6" ~2 bl 9 :
\\ D.1.2.06 rescue opening 29'-4" i o = 8 i i L
/ | J Ll . 1.2, \ | I i v /
T I = | | ' 7 U
~. . 6 6 -_ AL i 10 | P i hower screen to be 5_q
Gk/a" D202 1 BEDROOM 12 6 Tiered/g!ass
1202 ) N | | /
5
\ 10'-2" \ — %
| b I
/ — QHD | \\ ~ Emergency P - W /14/ 4 H
BEDROOM \ escape and Vi M /
~ ——r = SN N rescue opening / 3501 |l 15~ Up 3 I
Emergenc \ D.1.2.01 D.1.2.05 N -~ 1 / )
g \ N P P A‘f = D.2.2.08 | ][ 16 | I l
23'.g" escape and N U nit 1 HALLWAY \ X T | | 1 Hy— 36" =
rescue opening N 4'-6" A 10' l D.2.2.07 7
l LAUNDRY
TERRACE > L / I “+— 33— D.2.2.03 )
] MASTER BEDROOM = — I / F T~ ,
) +— 35— EALUNDRY D.1.2.07 | 5._/10.. g7 AN 4 [ [
I 1 17 I F nﬁ L7 Unit 2 HALLWAY \ P 4 8'-10"
H u +-1o" ' \ -
13'-9" del 36" —H] 25 an D.2.2.01 5'-3"
\ / 2 16 1l [l 82" / 2810 / 7-9 — T L - ]
/ ] I
D.1.2.03 || 3 15 Up L v &2 D.22.05 ) / D.2.2.02 32"
H;M : : 4 5'-2" / ) /| e ) / 1! TERRACE
AT s || oAl ) e | Emergency \
/ 4 9'-9" 1 6 1 * 10' e \  D.2.2.04 I escape and .
// — I I N Shower screen \ rescue opening
L - 7 Up 1 I TERRACE to be tempered \ N
/ ~ | Shower enclosure T / g 10 I db 2 || 8lass ~
to be tempered glas/?/ D.1.2.04 H H 1 —
// 9 x MASTER BEDROOM
94" \ P N BEDROOM
‘ . 1 o o
0 = 7'-4" e \\ - / 6'-10" —— s - BEDROOM -
Lk 3.gn 1} N \ 4 = 15'-11"
§ \ / D.1.2.08 Emer Shower screen to be
\ / gency L
° | / escape and [ tempered glass
P rescue opening \ H
s - \
— T I I | J I 10' /
I 1 I 1 I S 14'
Shower screen to be \
tempered glass = T /
I _gn I
7 42'-8 7 ] S g
N
o D.2.2.06
E— 10 7 \ A
I
[T 1 [T 1 [T |
1 1 [ 1 I S5
Emergency
escape and
rescue opening

Second Floor

Door thresholds shall comply with the following (R311.3.1):

a. % inches maximum at sliding doors

b. 2 inches for other doors

c. 7 %4 inches maximum threshold drop for exterior doors that are not
a component of the means of egress and do not swing over a landing or
step.

d. Thresholds > %4 inch shall be beveled at 1:2

Emergency escape and rescue openings, refer to Window Schedule for dimensions

a. Emergency escape and rescue openings shall have a net clear opening of 5.7 sf.
Exception: Minimum clear opening for grade floor openings shall be 5.0 sf.

b. Minimum net clear opening height dimension shall be 24 inches.

C. Minimum net clear opening width dimension shall be 20 inches.

d. Emergency escape and rescue opening shall have a sill height not more than 44
inches above the floor. (R310.2.2 CRC)

In all bathtubs and showers, a nonabsorbent surface shall be
installed to a height of 6 feet above the floor. (R307.2 CRC)
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Roof Plan
No solar panel zone is required for the houses as they will qualify for for an exemption under Unit1 Unit 2

Exception 7 to Section 110.10(b)1A, California Energy Code by:

- having all thermostats comply with Reference Joint Appendix JA5 and are capable of
receiving and responding to Demand Response Signals prior to granting of an occupancy

permit by the enforcing agency and

- installing dishwashers that meet or exceed the ENERGY STAR® Program requirements with

refrigerators that meet or exceed the ENERGY STAR Program requirements.

Roof Area: 975 sq ft
At 3" per hour, 1.01 2" pipes are required

Number of 2" pipes allowed for: 3

Roof Area: 930 sq ft
At 3" per hour, 0.97 2" pipes are required

Number of 2" pipes allowed for: 3
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GENERAL NOTES:

Second Floor

Smoke alarm requirements:
An approved smoke alarm shall be installed for new construction and alteration, repair, or additions requiring a building permit.
(CRC R314.8.2)
Battery operated smoke alarms permitted in existing buildings where no construction is taking place or in building undergoing
alteration or repair that do not result in the removal of interior walls or ceiling finishes, unless there is an attic, crawl space or
basement which could provide access for wiring. (CRC R314.6 exceptions 1, 3, CBC 907.2.11.9)

Smoke alarms shall be interconnected such that the activation of one alarm will activate all alarms in the individual dwelling

unit. (CRC R314.4, CBC 907.10.5)
Smoke detectors shall be “hard wired” and shall be equipped with battery backup. (CRC R314.6, CBC 907.12.6, CBC 907.2.11.9)
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Carbon monoxide alarm requirements:

An approved carbon monoxide alarm shall be installed for existing buildings and new construction when the dwelling unit contains a fuel-fired appliance, fireplace, and/or an attached garage

with an opening that communicates with the dwelling. (CRC 315.2.1, CBC 915.1.1, CBC 915.1.5)

CO alarms shall be “hard wired” and shall be equipped with battery backup. (CRC R315.5, CBC 915.4.1)

CO alarms shall be listed for compliance with UL 2034, UL 217, UL 2075, and maintained per NFPA 720. (CRC R315.1.1, R315.7.2, CBC 915.4.2, CBC 915.4.4, CBC 915.5.2)

CO alarms shall be installed outside of each sleeping area in the immediate vicinity of the bedrooms and on every level of a dwelling unit including basement. (CRC R315.3, CBC 915.2)

CO alarms shall be interconnected such that the activation of one alarm will activate all alarms in the individual dwelling unit. (CRC R315.5, CBC 915.4.5)

In existing dwelling unit, a CO alarm is permitted to be battery operated where repair or alteration do not result in the removal of wall or ceiling finishes. (CRC R315.5 exception 4, CBC 915.4.1

exception 3)

-
mo

KEY:
THOMAS MICHAEL
KATSIBAS
C-38916
SEAL
SUBMISSION | DATE DESCRIPTION

FOR PERMIT ONLY

THIS DOCUMENT HAS BEEN PREPARED FOR PERMIT APPLICATION
AND IS SUBJECT TO REVIEW AND MODIFICATION BY AUTHORITY

HAVING JURISDICTIONS

REV DATE DESCRIPTION

T +1(213) 268 8621 A 5150 Wilshire
Boulevard

E info@kapstudios.com Suite
404

- W www.kapstudios.com Los Angeles, CA
90036
ARCHITECT
JOB NO: 21_033 4168 Mildred Ave

BLDG DEPT. NO.

SCALE: 3/16"=1"
STATUS: PERMIT
DATE: Dec 02 2021

DRAWING NAME:

First and Second Floor Lighting, Electrical and Mechanical Floor Plans

PROJECT NAME:

4168 MILDRED AVE

DRAWING NO:

A/200




/"

ORIGINAL SHEET SIZE 24" x

/ External floor washer light
f recessed into wall — /T\ T~
]

Receptjzles /
B P ]
_— |

ROOF TERRACE

L | q# e k N
1:]
H / M \ ] 25'
/ [l Air Conditioning
I Co&»genser
. Water
\ External wall I/ght H heater

S AN " ) |
- N -= — -=

- — — Y

L _gn l
# 42'-8 #

N
@ Roof Lighting and Electrical Plan

L g L
+ 319 4

& o
B Il Water heater
I Air Conditioning ES)
H Condenser
/" o
N hal wall light 5 A
Unit 2
30-8" | § - i 32
ROOF TERRACE e
| n /
. /\8( —
External floor washer light
™~ recessed into wall
/ \ £
G / \

S~ Receptacles

* - - - &
~

Electrical Notes

All receptacles in bathrooms, garages, accessory buildings, outdoors, crawl spaces, unfinished basements, kitchens (where receptacles serve counter top surfaces),
laundry, utility, wet bar sinks (within 6’ of the edge of the sink), shall have ground-fault circuit-interrupter (GFCI) protection. (210.8 CEC)

All branch circuits supplying 120v 15-ampere and 20-ampere outlets or devices in kitchen, family rooms, dining rooms, living rooms, parlors, libraries, dens, bedrooms,
sunrooms, recreation rooms, closets, hallways, laundry areas and similar rooms or areas shall be protected by a listed arc-fault circuit interrupter (AFCI). (210.12(B) CEC)

All wall spaces, 2’ or more in width, shall have receptacles installed such that no point measured horizontally is more than 6’ from a receptacle (12’ maximum spacing).
(210.52 (A) (1) & (2) CEC)

Countertops in kitchens, pantries, breakfast rooms, dining rooms and similar areas spaces 12” or wider shall have receptacles installed such that no point along the wall is
more than 2’ from a receptacle. (210.52 (C) (1) CEC) Receptacle outlets shall be located above, but not more than 20” above, the countertop. Receptacle shall be readily
accessible.

Island and peninsular counters 24” x 12” or greater in length shall have at least one receptacle. (210.52 (C) (2) & (3) CEC)

Range hoods shall be permitted to be cord-and-plug connect. The receptacle shall be accessible and shall be supplied by an individual branch circuit.

In bathrooms, at least one receptacle shall be installed within 3’ of the outside edge of each basin. (210.52 (D) CEC)
a. At least one 20-ampere branch shall be provided to supply bathroom receptacle outlets. This circuit shall have no other outlets. (210.11(C)(3) CEC)

At least one receptacle at grade level shall be installed in both the front and back of each dwelling unit.(210.52 (E) (1) CEC)

Balconies, decks and porches accessible from inside the dwelling unit shall have at least one receptacle installed within the perimeter of the deck balcony or porch. (210.52
(E) CEC)

At least one receptacle shall be installed for the laundry. (210.52 (F) CEC) The receptacle shall be supplied by at least one additional 20-ampere circuit.

At least one receptacle, in addition to those for specific equipment, shall be provided in each attached or detached garage and in each unfinished basement. Show
receptacles on the plans. (210.52 (G) (1) CEC

Any hallway 10’ or more in length shall have at least one receptacle. (210.52 (H) CEC)

Mechanical Notes

Condensate lines from mechanical equipment shall discharge to a plumbing fixture or an approved location by means of an indirect waste pipe. Condensate lines shall not
terminate in landscape or yard areas. (310.5 CMC)

A domestic clothes dryer duct shall be of metal and a minimum of 4” in diameter. The exhaust duct shall not exceed a total combined horizontal and vertical length of 14’,
including two 90 degree elbows. Two feet shall be deducted for each 90 degree elbow in excess of two. (504.4.2 CMC)

All new construction and additions exceeding 1,000 sf shall meet the requirements of ANSI/ASHRAE 62.2 ventilation and acceptable indoor air quality in low-rise
residential buildings. Window operation is not a permissible method of providing the whole building ventilation required.

In closets, luminaries shall be (a) surface-mounted or recessed incandescent with completely enclosed lamps, (b) Surface mounted or recessed fluorescent luminaries, (c)
surface mounted or LED luminaries identified as suitable for installation within storage areas. Minimum clearances between luminaries and the nearest point of storage
space shall be as follows. (410.16 CEC)

a. 12” for surface-mounted incandescent or LED luminaries with completely enclosed light installed on the wall above the door or on the ceiling.

b. 6” for surface mounted fluorescent luminaries installed on the wall above the door or on the ceiling.

c. 6” for recessed incandescent or LED luminaries with a completely enclosed light installed in the wall or ceiling.

d. 6” for recessed fluorescent luminaries installed in the wall or ceiling.

e. Surface-mounted fluorescent or LED luminaries installed within storage space where identified for this use.

Electrical boxes shall have drywall, plaster, or plasterboard surfaces finished so there will be no gaps or open spaces greater than 1/8” at the edge of the box per article
314.21 (CEC). In walls or ceilings boxes shall be installed so that the front edge of the box or plaster ring shall not be recessed more than "2” from non-combustible finish
surface and shall be flushed with a combustible surface per article 314.20 (CEC).

No cord-connected, chain, cable, cord-suspended, lighting track, pendant or ceiling-suspended fans shall be located within 3’ horizontally and 8’ vertically from the top of
the bathtub rim or shower stall threshold, including directly over the tub or shower. Luminaries located in this zone shall be listed for damp areas or listed for wet locations
where subject to shower spray. (410.10 (D) CEC)

All 125v 15-ampere and 20-ampere receptacles in areas specified in article 210.52 (CEC) shall be listed tamper resistant receptacle. (406.12 CEC)

Electric Vehicle (EV) Charging: Newly constructed one-and two-family dwellings and townhouses with attached garages shall comply with electric vehicle (EV) charging
infrastructure requirements in accordance with 2019 CALGreen Section 4.1. (CALGreen Section 4.106.4)

For each dwelling unit, install a listed raceway to accommodate a dedicated 208/240-volt branch circuit. The raceway shall not be less than trade size 1 (nominal 1-inch
inside diameter). The raceway shall originate at the main service or subpanel and shall terminate into a listed cabinet, box or other enclosure in close proximity to the
proposed location of an EV charger. Raceways are required to be continuous at enclosed, inaccessible or concealed areas and spaces. The service panel and/or subpanel
shall provide capacity to install a 40-ampere 208/240-volt minimum dedicated branch circuit and space(s) reserved to permit installation of a branch circuit overcurrent
protective device.

Exception: A raceway is not required if a minimum 40-ampere 208/240-volt dedicated EV branch circuit is installed in close proximity to the proposed location of an EV
charger at the time of original construction in accordance with the California Electrical Code.

The service panel or subpanel circuit directory shall identify the overcurrent protective device space(s) reserved for future EV charging as "EV CAPABLE". The raceway
termination location shall be permanently and visibly marked as "EV CAPABLE".
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Permeable concrete pavers to
walkways to units' front doors and
patios
Existing Parkway Tree(s) To Be Protected in Place. Provide 5'H Protective Chainlink fencing during construction.
1 Existing site tree to be removed
PROPOSED LANDSCAPE SCHEDULE
SYMBOL LATIN NAME COMMON NAME QUANTITY CONTAINER SIZE NOTES WUCOLS
B Ulmus parvifolia 'Alee’ Alee Chinese Elm Tree 5 24" Box 10'h x 4'w Low / 0.2
LC Leymus condensatus 'Canyon Prince' Canyon Prince Wild Rye 60 5 gallon spacing per plans Low / 0.2
PI Prunus ilicifolia ssp. ilicifolia Holly-Leaf Cherry 29 15 gallon spacing per plans Low / 0.2
EF Eriogonum fasciculatum California Buckwheat 8 5 gallon spacing per plans Low / 0.2

Driveway and driveway apron to be removed and replaced.

The project shall replace any parking meters, signs and posts, sigh poles, and any other traffic and parking control devices within the public right-of-way if damaged by the project construction.
Any construction work in the public right-of-way requires the issuance of an encroachment permit from the Public Works Department including traffic control plan consistent with the CA MUTCD.

The existing curb and gutter and sidewalk shall be removed and reconstructed.

For utility cuts in concrete street paving, the full concrete panel pavement shall be replaced.

All existing driveway approaches which will no longer be necessary due to this project shall be removed and replaced with full height sidewalk, parkway, and curb and gutter.
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